

**S.C. No. 02(7)2021**

**Reg. No. 22 / 21**

Order No. 06 dtd. 26.08.2021

The case is posted for hearing of bail application dtd. 05.08.21 filed by the accused Prakash Rana through his Ld. Advocate Sri Mahadeb Dey.

Accused is not produced from JC but his paper custody is placed before the court.

Ld. Advocate for the accused prays for bail on the ground that father of the accused is a blind and accused is the bread earner of the family who maintain the family by the income from tuition. It is further contended that statement of the witnesses are contradicting to each other even date of marriage also defers from the statement of the witnesses. Moreover it is contended that there is no document to show that abortion of the victim was made so question of instigation of the accused does not arise and the documents which are placed before the court are false manufacture one as because the victim herself is a nurse and she managed to procure the same.

On the other had Ld. PP in-charge Sri Gurupada Bhattacharjee submitted his appointment letter in connection with this case and also files hazira and submits before this court that there might be contradiction but basic allegation which is alleged is well apparent in the record which court can not ignore.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on the record including the order no.3 dtd. 19.07.21 and considering the whole it appears to me that nature of the offence is indeed grave and involvement of the accused is also very glaring and thereby I declined to grant bail.

Hence, prayer for bail is refused.

Fix – 02.09.2021 for consideration of charge and production of the accused.

D/C

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Bishnupur, Bankura

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Bishnupur, Bankura