

**S.C. No. 02(7)2021**  
**Reg. No. 22 / 2021**

Order No. 07 dtd. 02.09.2021

The case is posted for consideration of charge and production of the accused person. Accused is produced and an application for bail is also filed.

I asked Ld. PP for start hearing of consideration of charge but Ld. Defence Counsel Sri Mahadeb Dey submits that he is not in a position to participate in the hearing of consideration of charge in view of resolution of the Local Bar. Considering such aspect I restrain to hear on the point of consideration of charge. Now I have taken up the application for bail filed today for hearing.

Ld. Defence counsel prays for bail on the ground that the accused has been falsely implicated in this case and he has surrendered before this court on 09.06.2021 so bail may be granted on any condition.

On the other hand, Ld. PP in-charge raised objection against the prayer for bail.

From the record it appears that this court has refused prayer for bail on 19.07.2021 and 26.08.2021. Moreover it appears from the record that Hon'ble High Court was pleased to reject the application for bail u/s. 438 Cr.PC.

It appears to me that no new circumstances is shown herein after the disposal of the bail application on 26.08.2021. considering the gravity of the offence and involvement of the accused prayer for bail is refused at this stage.

Fix – 23.09.2021 for consideration of charge and production of the accused person.

D/C

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Bishnupur, Bankura

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Bishnupur, Bankura